April 13, 2020
Ordinance Book 62, Page 802

0-26
9774-X
ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 9574-X, THE 2019-2020 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING AN
APPROPRIATION OF $5,696,778 IN FUNDS FROM THE CORONAVIRUS AID, RELIEF AND ECONOMIC SECURITY ACT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $5,696,778 is hereby estimated to be available from the United States Department
of Housing and Urban Development from the following sources:

Community Development Block Grant: $3,514,923
Emergency Solutions Grant: $1,765,572
Housing Opportunities for Persons with Aids: $416,283

Section 2. That the sum of $5,696,778 is hereby appropriated in the COVID Stimulus Fund (2698)
into the following projects:
6110100115 — CDBG
6110100113 ~ ESG
6110100114 — HOPWA

Section 3. That the existence of these projects may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this
ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the projects and funds are to be carried forward to
subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the projects are officially closed.

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective contingent upon receipt of grant funds.
Approvejd as to. form: £
{

S

‘%W;,é& S M»ﬁww%y
City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

|, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City
Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13" day
of April 2020, the reference having been made in Minute Book 149, and recorded in full in
Ordinance Book 62, Page(s) 802.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this 13t day

of April 2020. % % ;

Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk, MMC, NCCMC




0-27
ORDINANGE NO.  9775-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 9574-X, THE 2018-2020 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING
AN APPROPRIATION OF $737,370 FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $737,370 is hereby estimated to be available from the following private developer
sources:
Tryon Investors, LLC ($438,707)
Mattamy Carolina Coporation ($221,288)
Vue on University, LP ($37,375)
SDC Colony Retail ($40,000)

Section 2. That the sum of $737,370 is hereby appropriated in the General Capital Investment Fund (4001)
into the following projects:
Signal modification Carson and Tryon - 4292000405 ($246,277)
Slg Mod Catherine and Tryon - 4282000406 ($192,430)
Sig Mod South Tryon and Shopton RdW - 4292000412 ($221,288)
Signal East Mallard Cr University B - 4292000409 ($37,375)
Sharon Rd and South Park Mall / Col - 4292000413 ($40,000)

Section 3, That the existence of these projects may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this
ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of these projects and funds are to be carried forward to
subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the projects are officially closed.

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.
P
Approved ag to form;

§
5 §

City Attorney

H

O

Y
é

CERTIFICATION

[, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City
Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13t day
of April 2020, the reference having been made in Minute Book 149, and recorded in full in
Ordinance Book 62, Page(s) 803.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this 13" day
of April 2020. - '

Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk, MMC, NCCMC




ORDINANGE No.  9776-X 0-28

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 9574-X, THE 2019-2020 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING
AN APPROPRIATION OF $1,500,000 FOR THE SUNSET ROAD PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $1,500,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the North Carolina
Department of Transportation (NCDOT).

Section 2. That the sum of $1,500,000 is hereby appropriated in the General Capital Investment Fund (4001)
into Beatties Ford Rd/Sunset Rd Improv - 8010800016.

Section 3. That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this
ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to
subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.
Approved ag to form: e

e ; G ;W@»}
City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City
Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13t day
of April 2020, the reference having been made in Minute Book 149, and recorded in full in

Ordinance Book 62, Page(s) 804.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this 13 day

of April 2020. % ;

v, Stephanie C. Kelly, City Clerk, MMC, NCCMC

\\\‘\‘(‘)? E...’.qﬁl 8"@

A % O IS
Vg T GARO

- "lu“,,m“\‘




